

No. 18-1442

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

REEMA CONSULTING SERVICES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

EVANGELINE J. PARKER,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR A
WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANDREW R. KOPSIDAS

DANIEL A. TISHMAN

Counsel of Record

MIN SUK HUH

TAYLOR L. CALDWELL

FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.

1000 Maine Ave. SW

Suite 1000

Washington, DC 20024

(202) 783-5070

tishman@fr.com

DENNIS A. CORKERY

TIFFANY YANG

WASHINGTON LAWYERS'

COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL

RIGHTS & URBAN AFFAIRS

11 Dupont Cir. NW

Suite 400

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 319-1000

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER INTERESTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Factual Background.....	4
B. Proceedings Below	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	14
A. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Does Not Conflict with this Court’s Precedent	14
B. This Case Does Not Implicate Any Conflict Among the Circuits	23
C. The Public Policy Issues Raised by Petitioner Do Not Warrant Review	32
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	17
<i>Back v. Hastings on Hudson Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 365 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2004)	34
<i>Brown v. Henderson</i> , 257 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2001)	27, 28
<i>Bystry v. Verizon Servs. Corp.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5634	31
<i>Campbell v. Masten</i> , 955 F. Supp. 526 (D. Md. 1997)	31
<i>Chadwick v. WellPoint, Inc.</i> , 561 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2009)	34
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982)	20
<i>Duncan v. Manager, Department of Safety, et al.</i> , 397 F.3d 1300 (10th Cir. 2005)	30
<i>Fletcher v. Illinois</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80717 (S.D. Ill. 2006)	31

<i>Lawrence v. Christian Mission Ctr., Inc.</i> , 780 F. Supp. 2d 1209 (M.D. Al. 2011)	31
<i>Lewis v. Bay Indus.</i> , 51 F. Supp. 3d 846 (E.D. Wis. 2014)	31
<i>McDonnell v. Cisneros</i> , 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3160 (N.D. Ill. 1995), aff'd in part, rev'd in part, 84 F.3d 256 (7th Cir. 1996).....	31
<i>McDonnell v. Cisneros</i> , 84 F.3d 256 (7th Cir. 1996).....	25, 34
<i>Oncala v. Sundowner Offshore Servs.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parker v. RCSI</i> , Case No. 8:17-cv-01648-RWT (D. Md.), ECF Doc. 40	11
<i>Pasqua v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Company</i> , 101 F.3d 514 (7th Cir. 1996).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Passananti v. Cook Cty.</i> , 689 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2012).....	34
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ptasnik v. City of Peoria</i> , 93 F. App'x 904 (7th Cir. 2004)	31

<i>Reeves v. C.H. Robinson Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 594 F.3d 798 (11th Cir. 2010) (en banc)	34
<i>Reiter v. Oshkosh Corp.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74094 (E.D. Wis. 2010).....	31
<i>Rose-Stanley v. Commonwealth</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150282 (W.Va. 2015).....	31
<i>Snoke v. Staff Leasing, Inc.</i> , 43 F. Supp. 2d 1317 (M.D. Fla. 1998)	31
<i>Spain v. Gallegos</i> , 26 F.3d 439 (3d Cir. 1994)	25, 26
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	17, 19
<i>Winsor v. Hinckley Dodge, Inc.</i> , 79 F.3d 996 (10th Cir. 1996).....	22
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a).....	1
Civil Rights Act of 1964 Title VII	<i>passim</i>
